credit losses. For trade and other receivables, whether they contain a significant financing component

or not, measurement based on lifetime expected credit losses are applied.

IFRS 9 is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The Bank elected option

not to restate comparative information, but to record the effect on the transition date – January 1,

2018 – in the retained earnings.

“ZIRAAT BANK AZERBAIJAN” OJSC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (Continued)
(in thousands of Azerbaijani Manats)

The notes set out on pages 5 to 54 form an integral part of these financial statements   20

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts of financial instruments, from their previous measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 into their

new measurement categories upon transition to IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018:

 Measurement category  Carrying value per IAS
39 as at December 31,

2017

 Effect  Carrying value per
IFRS 9 as at January 1,

2018

Re-measurement Reclassification

 IAS 39 IFRS 9

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents and mandatory
cash balances with CBAR L&R AC

68,588  - -  68,588

Due from banks L&R AC  24,601  - -  24,601

Investment securities  AFS FVOCI  4,078  - -  4,078

Loans and advances to customers L&R AC  67,193  (4,702) -  62,491

Other financial assets L&R AC  25  - -  25

Non-financial assets

Deferred income tax (liability)/asset   (37)  940 -  903

Financial liabilities
Due to banks Other FL AC  29,091  - -  29,091
Customer accounts Other FL AC  91,051  - -  91,051
Other financial liabilities Other FL AC  130  - -  130

“ZIRAAT BANK AZERBAIJAN” OJSC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2018 (Continued)
(in thousands of Azerbaijani Manats)

The notes set out on pages 5 to 54 form an integral part of these financial statements 21

The following table reconciles the closing loss allowance for financial assets in accordance with IAS 39 as at

December 31, 2017 to the credit loss allowance determined in accordance with IFRS 9 as at January 1,

2018.

Loan loss
allowance under

IAS 39 at
December 31,

2017

 Re-
measurement

on profit or
loss items

[…]

in total for both overnight and intra-day positions, which are monitored daily.

The table below summarises the Bank’s exposure to foreign currency exchange rate risk at the end of the
reporting period:

 At December 31, 2018  At December 31, 2017

In thousands of Azerbaijani Manats

 Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net
position

 Monetary
financial

assets

Monetary
financial
liabilities

Net
position

Azerbaijani Manats  64,786 23,527 41,259  75,607 33,436 42,171
US Dollars  119,981 126,720 (6,739)  86,377 85,004 1,373
Euro  20,149 8,973 11,176  1,796 1,318 478
Turkish Lira  390 46 344  292 259 33
Others  532 543 (11)  413 256 157

Total   205,838 159,809 46,029  164,485 120,273 44,212

The above analysis includes only monetary assets and liabilities. Investments in equities and non-monetary
assets are not considered to give rise to any material currency risk.

The following table presents sensitivities of profit or loss and equity to reasonably possible changes in
exchange rates applied at the end of the reporting period relative to the functional currency of the Bank, with
all other variables held constant:

 At December 31, 2018  At December 31, 2017

In thousands of Azerbaijani Manats Impact on profit or loss  Impact on profit or loss

US Dollar strengthening by 30% (2,022)  412
US Dollar weakening by 30% 2,022  (412)
Euro strengthening by 30% 3,353  143
Euro weakening by 30%  (3,353)  (143)
Turkish Lira strengthening by 30% 103  10
Turkish Lira weakening by 30% (103)  (10)
Other strengthening by 30% (3)  47
Other weakening 30% 3  (47)

Total  -  -

“ZIRAAT BANK AZERBAIJAN” OJSC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE year ENDED december 31, 2018 (Continued)
(in thousands of Azerbaijani Manats)

The notes set out on pages 5 to 54 form an integral part of these financial statements 46

The exposure was calculated only for monetary balances denominated in currencies other than the
functional currency of the Bank.

Interest rate risk. The Bank takes on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing levels of
market interest rates on its financial position and cash flows. Interest margins may increase as a result of

[…]

At December 31, 2018 and 2017, the Bank did not have financial instruments at variable interest rates.

The Bank monitors interest rates for its financial instruments. The table below summarises interest rates at
the respective reporting date based on reports reviewed by key management personnel.

In % p.a.

2018  2017

 AZN  USD   EUR   AZN  USD   EUR

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 8.72% - -  13.69% - -
Due from banks 11% 4.44% -  - 3.64% -
Loans and advances to customers 14.60% 6.93% 4.25%  19.56% 8.23% 5.00%
Investment securities - 5.00% -  - 5.00% -

Liabilities
Due to banks - 3.13% 1.90%  - 2.40% -
Term deposits 7.55% 1.87% 1.00%  12.50% 1.25% 1.00%
Credit related commitments 1.08% 2.37% 1.25%  1.78% 2.63% 1.73%

The sign “- “in the table above means that the Bank does not have the respective assets or liabilities in the
corresponding currency.

The following table presents a sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk, which has been determined based on
“reasonably possible changes in the risk variable”. The level of these changes is determined by
management and is contained within the risk reports provided to key management personnel.

Impact on profit before tax:

 As at December 31, 2018 As at December 31, 2017

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

 Interest rate
+1%

 Interest rate
-1%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 648  (648)  686  (686)

Due from banks 332  (332)  246  (246)

Loans to customers 1,035  (1,035)  672  (672)

Investment securities 43  (43)  41  (41)

Financial liabilities

Due to banks (510)  510  (291)  291

Customer accounts (1,087)  1,087  (911)  911

Net impact on profit before tax 461  (461)  443  (443)

Geographical risk concentrations. The geographical concentration of the Bank’s financial assets and
liabilities at December 31, 2018 and 2017 is set out below:

“ZIRAAT BANK AZERBAIJAN” OJSC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE year ENDED december 31, 2018 (Continued)
(in thousands of Azerbaijani Manats)

The notes set out on pages 5 to 54 form an integral part of these financial statements 47

In thousands of Azerbaijani Manats Azerbaijan OECD Non-OECD 2018 Total

Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents and mandatory cash
balances with CBAR 19,240 21,331 24,186 64,757